504180848 01/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4228481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/01/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEARTLINK WORLD PATENT CORPORATION	08/17/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	: HEARTLINK NA PATENT CORPORATION	
Street Address:	WHITE PARK ROAD	
Internal Address:	WHITEPARK HOUSE	
City:	BRIDGETOWN	
State/Country:	BARBADOS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6245021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-592-5000

Email: patents@tuckerellis.com
Correspondent Name: TUCKER ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-7213

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MEDI-000002 (3RD)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK F. CLUNK
SIGNATURE:	/PATRICK F. CLUNK/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017

Total Attachments: 4 source=assn3#page1.tif source=assn3#page2.tif

source=assn3#page3.tif

source=assn3#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0629

504180848

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT OF NORTH AMERICAN PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS George Hans Stampfer (the "INVENTOR") has made certain new and useful inventions (the "INVENTIONS") as disclosed in International Application No. PCT/AU98/00252 filed April 14th, 1998, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (hereinafter the "INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION"):

AND, WHEREAS by assignment made effective April 10, 1997, the INVENTOR assigned to HeartLink Pty. Ltd., a corporation organized and subsisting pursuant to the laws of Western Australia and whose principal office or place of business is at Sir Charles Gardner Hospital. Nedlands, Western Australia, all right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTIONS, including without limitation all right, title and interest in, to and under said INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION:

AND, WHEREAS by a License Agreement dated as of July 1, 1998, HeartLink Ptv. Ltd. granted to HeartLink NA Patent Corporation, a corporation organized and subsisting pursuant to the laws of Barbados and whose principal office or place of business is at "Whitepark House", White Park Road, Bridgetown, Barbados (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), as licensee by way of assignment, a license of certain rights to the INVENTIONS (the "LICENSE");

AND, WHEREAS by assignment dated with effect June 1, 1999, HeartLink Pty. Ltd. assigned to HeartLink World Patent Corporation, a corporation organized and subsisting pursuant to the laws of Barbados and whose principal office or place of business is at "Whitepark House", White Park Road, Bridgetown, Barbados (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), all right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTIONS, including without limitation all right, title and interest in, to and under said INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION, and to the LICENSE;

AND, WHEREAS HeartLink NA Patent Corporation, a corporation organized and subsisting pursuant to the laws of Barbados and whose principal office or place of business is at "Whitepark House", White Park Road, Bridgetown, Barbados (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring and confirming that it has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTIONS with respect to Canada and the United States (hereinafter "NORTH AMERICA"), including without limitation all right, title and interest in, to and under said INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION with respect to NORTH AMERICA, and to the LICENSE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said INVENTIONS and LICENSE in NORTH AMERICA, including without limitation:

LINDA I. PARSONS

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR DAVIS & COMPANY

2800 - 666 Burrard Street Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2Z7 687-9444

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY THIS 1/6/~

DAVIS & COMPANY

VANSOL Library:135642.1

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0630

- (a) all right, title and interest in, to and under said INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION with respect to NORTH AMERICA, including without limitation the right to enter the national phase of prosecution in NORTH AMERICA, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, and to prosecute any and all such applications in the national phase in NORTH AMERICA (hereinafter "NATIONAL APPLICATIONS");
- (b) the right to file additional patent applications on said INVENTIONS in NORTH AMERICA, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, and to prosecute any and all such applications in NORTH AMERICA (hereinafter "ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS");
- (c) all right, title and interest in any and all existing or future substitute, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part patent applications deriving directly or indirectly either in whole or in part from such INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION with respect to NORTH AMERICA, any of such NATIONAL APPLICATIONS and any of such ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS (hereinafter "DERIVATIVE APPLICATIONS");
- (d) all right, title and interest in, to and under all patents granted in Canada or the United States directly or indirectly on or as a result of such INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION, any of such NATIONAL APPLICATIONS, any of such ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS and any of such DERIVATIVE APPLICATIONS, and any reissues, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (e) the right to claim available benefits under the International Convention For The Protection of Industrial Property, and any like treaties or laws, in NORTH AMERICA; and
- (f) insofar as the same pertains to any right, title or interest in North America, the benefit of any license relating to the INVENTIONS granted by the ASSIGNOR to any person, including without limitation the LICENSE;

the same to be owned, held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that this assignment shall be binding upon its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AND INSOFAR as the same pertains to any right, title or interest in North America, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute or obtain execution without further consideration of such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as

VANSOL Library:135642.1

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0631 may be reasonably required to make and prosecute any and all applications on said INVENTIONS. to enforce any and all patents on said INVENTIONS, and to confirm in the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns legal title to said INVENTIONS and all patents and applications for patents on said INVENTIONS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Memorandum of Assignment to be executed with effect June 1, 1999.

He:	artLink World Patent Co	rporation				
By:	LIBakhik	Witness	Wayn 2			
***	Name: R.E.BALDOS	K				
	Position:	,	LINDA I. PARSONS BARRISTER & SOLICITOR			
	Date 17 ** AUGU.	DAVIS & COMPANY 2800 - 666 Burnard Street				
	Place URALCONVER	4.C.	Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2Z7 687-9444			

HeartLink NA Patent Corporation hereby accepts the foregoing assignment.

Position:

VANSOL Library:135642.1

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

1,	Kabert Beldock	, whose	full	post	office	address	is
_71	15 - 837 West Hostings St. Unit. B	.c. W.C 3N7		, MAK	E OATH	AND SA	Y:
1,	That I am the President	of Hea	rtLinl	(World	d Patent	Corporat	tion,
one	of the parties named in the attached assign	iment.					•
2.	That I am an authorized signatory of	HeartLink V	Vorld	Patent	Carnar	ation and	તે કેઇ
acco	ordance with the constitution and by-laws of	f the said comp	any, I	am auth	orized to	execute,	with
or w	vithout affixing a seal, all instruments bindi	ng the compan	y incli	iding th	ie attache	d assignm	ient.
	VORN before me at						
L	Afronval B.C. this 7th day of August, 1999.)					
	7th day of Huzut 1999.				×		
		1 87	Oa	lebuh,	^-		
d		}			***************************************		***********
****	1/ and)					
	stary Public in and for the Province of						
Br	itish Columbia, Canada						

LINDA I. PARSONS
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
DAVIS & COMPANY
2800 - 666 Burnerd Street
Venceures, B.C. V6C 2Z7
687-9444

VANSOL Library 135642.1

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0633

RECORDED: 01/17/2017